

**IN THE  
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

**No. SC91454**

---

**MIKE WEBBER, et al.,  
Plaintiffs/Appellants,**

**v.**

**ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI, et al.,  
Defendants/Respondents**

---

**SUBSTITUTE JOINT RESPONSE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT HAULERS**

---

Respectfully submitted by,

LATHROP & GAGE LLP

Scott J. Dickenson, #50478  
John D. Ryan, #51944  
Clayton E. Gillette #57869  
10 S. Broadway, Suite 1300  
St. Louis, MO 63102  
Telephone: (314) 613-2500  
Facsimile: (314) 613-2550  
*Attorneys for Respondent  
Allied Services, LLC*

McCARTHY, LEONARD & KAEMMERER,  
L.C.

Brian E. McGovern #34677  
400 South Woods Mill Road, Suite 250  
Chesterfield, MO 63017  
*Attorneys for Respondent  
Veolia ES Solid Waste Midwest LLC*

DOWD BENNETT LLP

Edward Dowd, Jr., #27785  
Robert F. Epperson, #46430  
7733 Forsyth, Suite 1410  
Clayton, MO 63105  
*Attorneys for Respondent  
IESI MO Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
A.    Enactment of Waste Disposal Program.....	1
B.    State Law Protecting Trash Haulers.....	2
C.    Appellants’ Class Action Lawsuit and Dismissal.....	3
D.    Motions to Dismiss.....	3
E.    Trial Court Order.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
I.    The Trial Court did not err in dismissing Count 1 of the Amended Petition, because Section 2.180.24 of the St. Louis County Charter does not apply and no voter approval was required for the implementation of the Program.....	6
II.   The Trial Court did not err in dismissing Count 1 of the Amended Petition, because Appellants lack standing to assert claims based upon Section 260.247, RSMo.....	9
III.  The Trial Court did not err in dismissing the Amended Petition, because Appellants lack taxpayer standing to challenge the Program. ....	13

IV. The Trial Court did not err in dismissing the Amended Petition, because Appellants’ claims are barred by laches now that St. Louis County has implemented the Program, the Respondent Haulers have relied on that implementation of the Program in good faith, and Appellants have unreasonably delayed in bringing this action. .... 14

V. The Trial Court did not err in dismissing the Amended Petition, because Appellants’ claims are moot now that St. Louis County has implemented the Program and the Respondent Haulers have relied on that implementation of the Program in good faith. .... 16

VI. The Trial Court did not err in dismissing Count 2 (“Money Had and Received”) and Count 4 (“Unjust Enrichment”) of the Amended Petition because dismissal of Count 1 required dismissal of all remaining Counts and further because dismissal of Counts 2 and 4 was proper for reasons independent of Count 1. .... 19

    A. Counts 2 and 4 Are Derivative of Count 1 and Were Correctly Dismissed. .... 20

    B. Counts 2 and 4 Were Correctly Dismissed for Reasons Independent of the Correct Dismissal of Count 1..... 21

VII. The Trial Court did not err in dismissing Count 3 of the Amended Petition because dismissal of Count 1 required dismissal of all remaining Counts and further because dismissal of Count 3 was proper for reasons independent of Count 1. .... 23

A.	Count 3 Is Derivative of Count 1 and Was Correctly Dismissed. ....	23
B.	Count 3 Was Correctly Dismissed for Reasons Independent of the Correct Dismissal of Count 1.....	24
VIII.	The Trial Court did not err in dismissing Count 3 of the Amended Petition regardless of the application of the voluntary payment doctrine to an MMPA claim because Count 3 was merely derivative of and contingent upon Count 1, and the Trial Court did not err in dismissing Count 1.....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Blue Cross Health Services, Inc. v. Sauer,</i>	
800 S.W.2d 72 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990) .....	22
<i>Bowles v. All Counties Investment Corp.,</i>	
46 S.W.3d 636 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001) .....	26
<i>Campbell v. City of Frontenac,</i>	
527 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. App. E.D. 1975) .....	7
<i>Christian Disposal, Inc. v. Village of Eolia,</i>	
895 S.W.2d 632 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995) .....	9, 11, 12
<i>City of St. Joseph v. Lake Contrary Sewer Dist.,</i>	
251 S.W.3d 362 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).....	15
<i>Ewing v. Ewing,</i>	
901 S.W.2d 330 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995).....	15
<i>F.W. Disposal South LLC v. St. Louis County,</i>	
168 S.W.3d 607 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) .....	7
<i>Fields v. Millsap and Singer, P.C.,</i>	
295 S.W.3d 567 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009).....	18
<i>Fredrick v. Bensen,</i>	
436 S.W.2d 765 (Mo. App. 1968) .....	25, 26

<i>Freeman Health System v. Wass,</i>	
124 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004) .....	26
<i>Fulton Nat’l Bank v. The Calloway Memorial Hospital,</i>	
465 S.W.2d 549 (Mo. 1971) .....	21
<i>Hudson v. School Dist. Of Kansas City,</i>	
578 S.W.2d 201 (Mo. App. W.D. 1979).....	10
<i>Investors Title Co. v. St. Louis County,</i>	
217 S.W.3d 288 (Mo. banc 2007).....	22
<i>Jackson County Board of Election Commissioners v. City of Lee’s Summit,</i>	
277 S.W.3d 740 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009).....	17
<i>Kiechle v. Drago,</i>	
694 S.W.2d 292 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995).....	25
<i>Lee v. Spellings,</i>	
447 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Local Union 1287 v. Kansas City Area Transportation Authority, 848 S.,W.2d 462</i>	
(Mo. banc 1993).....	16
<i>Lueckenotte v. Lueckenotte,</i>	
34 S.W.3d 387 (Mo. banc 2001).....	5
<i>May Dept. Stores Co. v. County of St. Louis,</i>	
607 S.W.2d 857 (Mo. App. E.D. 1980).....	17, 18
<i>Northwest Plaza, L.L.C. v. Michael-Glen, Inc.,</i>	
102 S.W.3d 552 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003).....	14

<i>State ex rel. American Eagle Waste Industries v. St. Louis County,</i>	
272 S.W.3d 336 (Mo.App. 2008) .....	3, 7, 9, 11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Christian Health Care Of Springfield, Inc. v. Missouri Dept. Of Health And Senior Services,</i>	
229 S.W.3d 270 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....	10, 11
<i>State ex rel. City of Macon v. Belt,</i>	
561 S.W.2d 117 (Mo. banc 1978).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Great Lakes Pipe Line Co. v. Hendrickson,</i>	
393 S.W.2d 481 (Mo. 1965) .....	18
<i>State ex rel. Reed v. Reardon,</i>	
41 S.W.3d 470 (Mo. banc 2001).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Safety Ambulance Service, Inc. v. Kinder,</i>	
557 S.W.2d 242 (Mo. banc 1977).....	9
<i>Townsend v. Maplewood Investment &amp; Loan Co.,</i>	
173 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. 1943) .....	15
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Midland Equities Inc.,</i>	
45 F.Supp.2d 685 (E.D.Mo. 1999).....	21
<i>Valley Spring Hog Ranch Co. v. Plagmann,</i>	
220 S.W. 1 (Mo. banc 1920).....	7
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Company v. Hughlett,</i>	
729 S.W.2d 203 (Mo. 1987) .....	13

<i>Wahl v. Braun,</i>	
980 S.W.2d 322 (Mo.App. E.D. 1998) .....	13, 14
<i>Webcon Group, Inc. v. S.M. Properties, L.P.,</i>	
1 S.W.3d 538 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999) .....	21
<i>Ziglin v. Players MH, L.P.,</i>	
36 S.W.3d 786 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001) .....	26
<b>STATUTES</b>	
R.S.Mo. § 407.025 .....	24, 26
Section 260.247, RSMo. (2007) .....	2, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
